subject to Canadian Command and Control as provided for in paragraph 1 of this Schedule.

- 25. Canada (National Defence Headquarters) shall provide certain buildings at Canadian Forces Base Suffield, and assist the United Kingdom in obtaining certain facilities, as indicated at Annex A.
- 26. British Forces shall be responsible for taking initial fire fighting measures in the event of a fire in the training area, but overall control shall be exercised throughout by the appropriate Canadian military authorities.
- 27. Due attention shall be paid by the British Forces to the environment and any regulations applicable to the Canadian Forces in respect of environmental conditions and restrictions shall be strictly adhered to.
- 28. The United Kingdom shall be responsible for the clearance of the land used by the British Forces including the removal of unexploded rounds and field works, in accordance with instructions issued by the Commander of the Canadian Forces Base Suffield.
- 29. Disposal of surplus United Kingdom material in Canada shall be arranged through Crown Assets Disposal Corporation. The certification and mutilation of inert ammunition scrap by British Forces shall be in accordance with Canadian Forces supply instructions.

## PART V

## Adventure Training

30. All British Forces adventure training projects in Canada are to be authorized in advance by National Defence Headquarters. Canada shall assist the United Kingdom on obtaining facilities for adventure training of a kind and to a level agreed to by the local Canadian and British commanders.

## Attachments

ANNEX A — Training at Canadian Forces Base Suffield

APPENDIX 1 — Register of Buildings

ANNEX B — Map of Military Reserve Area, Suffield (as issued with original agreement)